ADVANCED TRANSIT VEHICLE CONSORTIUM

Board of Pirectors:

Yvoune Brathwaile-Barke,
Metre Board Meminr and
Snperuisar, becond INstrict
tas Angeles Cotnny

Michad 1, Antendvich
Metrr Board Member and
Supervisor, Fifth Distric:
Lot Angeles Coumty and
Ooverning Board
SOAGMD

Beatrice T.aPisto-
Councilmember Clry of Bradbury
unid

Coverning Bnard

A QMDD

Antomic Villaruigoss
Metro Bourd - Chair and
Maver City of Los Angeles

Joho Fasams
Metro Bourd Member and
Conncilmember City of Puaric

Framk C. Roberts
Metro Boand Member, aind
Mavor City of Lancasier

Zev Yaroslaviky

Aferro Board Member and
Supervisor, Thind Districi
Los Angeles County

Alterngtes:

Michael Bohlke
Assistant Chief Depnty
Second Déstrict

Las Angeles Cowmey

Michaed Cantg
Dty

Fifih Districs

Los Angedes County

Ur. ¥, Roy Wikoa
Supervisor, Fourth Disirict
fiversuie County and
Covening Board
SCALME,

Todd McImtyre
Alterngee
Mayar, Ciry af Log Angeles

Samamtha Bricker
Dvepney, Liind Diserfer
Los Angeles Coumey

President:

Jobn B. Catoe, Jv.
Dty Chieg Exerutive Officer.
Melro

Execntive Viee President:
Richard Aant

Service Secior Gemeval Manger, San
Fermande Vallay

Mefro

Chief Figgyclal Officer
Josie Micasio

Contvoller

Merm

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles, CA 90012

NOVEMBER 6, 2006
TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: JOHN B. CATOE, JR.
PRESIDENT
SUBJECT: EXERCISE ONE-YEAR OPTION FOR ARIELI ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT NO. OP33201764

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the contract option and execute
Modification No. 2 to Contract No. OP33201764 with Arieli Associates to provide
technical consulting services in support of the Advanced Transit Vehicle Consortium
{ATVC) for a period of one-year not to exceed of $200,000 inecreasing the Total
Contract Value from $200,000 to $400,000.

BACKGROUND:

Arieli Associates has supported ATVC since February 2002 through various contracts.
Under Contract No. OP33201764, Arieli Associates provides ATVC with a broad array
of technical advisory services related to vehicle acquisition strategies (Work Plan
attached). Dr. Arieli’s fully burdened hourly rate is $230 per hour.

DELIVERABLES:

Arieli Associates provides ATVC with consultation services, written correspondence,
recommendations on potential techinological advances, facilitates “brainstorming™
sessions, develops presentations on behalf of ATVC, participates in negotiations with
vendors and industry representatives, and performs other activities arising from the
regular work of the ATVC as directed by the ATVC President.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Advanced Transit Vehicle Consortium will provide funding for this contract,



ATTACHMENTS:

1. ATVC Consultant - Comparison of Budgeted vs. Actual Work Hours
2.  Procurement History - Contract OP33201764 with Arieli Associates
3. Work Plan

Prcpared by:  John Drayton, Manager, Vehicle Technology
Susan Dove, Contract Administrator

s 4f

Jotin B. Catoe, Jr a.(]s
President, Advanced Trahsit Vehicle Consortium




“§007 I9quiday

LT 12BU0D K1} JAPUN P31ITIPUOD Y104 10] 096 TT$ JO SUI[Iq B 3PN[OUL 10U OP OS[E 3A0QE S[EI0L, 9007 ‘T 19G0i2Q ySnwoig paj[iq sasuadxs sapnpul
0ZS'LSS 0¥ 009°96% 0°0ZF 0’68 0'§8¢E 006°1T1$ 0°0£S Uejd JHoM |€10 )
(uoddng Juswainooid onap)
061°ZL 0'ES 0SE'SE 0'srl 0T5'8T 0¥zl 056y L 0°69 SejHANOY Jeul)
(suBisag
a[ofye BANELLS)Y ‘OSION MOT)
050'8 0'ss 009'y 0°0Z 0Z5's 0¥z 062G 062 suoljesadQ pue Ymols ainjng
009’ 002 00£'Z 00l 090's 0ZZ 008'¢1 009 SJOJEINDIID pooyloqybieN
(dousxiops ysa "ApY % |20 (9n4)
09% 0z 0$2'£1 0'sL 0sv's 0'sL 052'S 0'52 sdoyssuop Aiojouyss |
(sowaq Asyjo1] ‘PUGAH "ONOH)
080'2Z 0'96 009°£T 00Tk 08£'61 098 00L'sF 0°06L suojje|nBay |ejuswuocnauly gLoZ
{PLGAH 2 ONDH)
OrL'¥$ 0’8l 005°1LS 005 016'97% 0'LLL 056°ZE$ 0's9l suolje|nfisy jejusuwiucsiaug 1002
9002 ‘0¢ 900Z ‘0¢ 900Z ‘0t 9002 ‘0%
9002 seq-unf | 900z 2eQ | d8g-0uUNp 900z unp: aag-unp | 9QQZ unft | sunp-uep 900z Joquadsagy-Aenuep
seg-unp ybnouy; | -unrison | yBnouyy “uBp 1809 ybnosyy | -uerison | ybBnony SAILIAILDY
1809 Eenjoy SINOH | pajabpng | sunoy ey sinoy | pajebpng | SINOH | LOVHLINOD LNVLINSNOD DALY
yeloig yosfoid welog j08foid
[emay palabpng jenjoy pejebpng

(9007 ‘1 19q0)d() Yanoar) 9007 10J SANOK YIOA\ [ENIIY 'SA pajafipng Jo uosLiedwmo)y

uBnsuo)y A LV- [ uatugae)yy




BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT -PROCUREMENT HISTORY
EXERCISE THE CONTRACT OPTION AND TO EXECUTE
MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. OP33201764 WITH ARIELI
ASSOCIATES TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL CONSULTING SERVICES
FOR A PERIOD OF ONE-YEAR

A. Background on Contractor

Arieli Associates, Los Angeles, CA, has successfully provided the FCBC, ATVC
and MTA with consultant services since February 2002. Prior to that period, Dr.
Adi Arieli, President, Arieli Associates served as the program director for the
Advanced Technology Transit Bus (ATTB). The services performed by Dr. Adi
Arieli have consisted of several of the key elements of the current contract
requirements, including expertise level advice on advanced transit vehicle
technologies, national and state level experience in public transit matters, as well
as a proven record of dealing with local transit and regulatory agencies and
municipalities.

B. Procurcment Background

On September 13, 2005, Requests for Proposals were sent to known industry
experts. The RFP included a Firm Fixed Hourly Rate Contract that would be
awarded to the proposer whose proposal meets the requirements of the RFP and is
most advantageous to the ATVC based upon the proposal evaluation criteria, The
RFP noted that ATVC shall select the lower priced consultant(s) when all other
qualifications are determined to be nearly equivalent. The RFP was also
advertised and was posted on the MTA’s web site. On September 23, 2005, three
proposals were received from Arieli Associates, Mobile Energy Solutions, and
Stoney Hill Transportation LL.C. Metra Staff recommended contract award to
Arieli Associates for two years inclusive of a one-year option. The ATVC Board
approved contract award to Arieli Associates for a period of one-year in the
amount of $200,000. On December 5, 2006, a contract was awarded to Arieli
Associates.

C. Evaluation of Proposals

The ATVC Evaluation Committee found that two of the proposers were qualified
to perform the services defined by the Contract. However, it was determined that
Arieli associates offered the best combination of program management
experience, transit industry knowledge, and education. Although Aricli
Associates fully burdened rate is higher than the other competitors, the fully
burdened rate is commensurate with Dr. Arieli s education and professional
experience.




In order to ensure that the option pricing was fair and reasonable, a market survey
was performed on fully burdened rates for similar services. Based on the results
of the market survey, the fully burdened ratc proposed by Arieli Associates is fair
and reasonable.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

The recommended price for the base contract has been determined to be fair and
reasonable based upon adequate competition and existing historical pricing for
similar services. The recommended price for the one-year option was based on a
market survey performed for similar services.



ATVC 2007 Consultant Work Plan 10-31-06.xis ATTACHMENT 3
Long Term Goals & Priorities
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Major Initi
HCNG Dermonstration HCNG Demonstration HCNG Demonstration ZEY Demonstration Initiation of METRO ZEV Prog

Hybrid Demonstration
Electric Trolley Study
45' Procurement Support

On-Going A
Low Noise Vehicle Study
Fuel Cell Workshop

Composite Structure Analysis
Bus Procurement Plan Review
Advanced Propulsion Systems
Other Advanced Technologies

Definjtions

Hybrid Demonstration
ZEV Study
Electric Troliey Feasibility

Low Noise Vehicle Study
Fuel Cell Workshop

Composite Structure Analysis
Bus Pracurement Plan Review
Advanced Propulsion Systems
Other Advanced Technologies

Hybrid Demonstration
ZEV Study/Demonstration
Electric Trolley Feasibility

Low Noise Demonstration
Fuel Cell Workshop

Composite Structure Analysis
Bus Procurement Plan Review
Advanced Propulsion Systems
Other Advanced Technologies

Initiate Low Noise Strategies  Initiate Low Noise Strategies
Follow-on Hybrid/HCNG Project Follow-on Hybrid/HCNG Project:
Electric Trolley Feasibility Electric Trolley Feasibility

Fuel Cell Workshap Fuel Cell Workshop

Compaosite Structure Analysis
Bus Procurement Plan Review
Advanced Propulsion Systems
Other Advanced Technologies

Composite Structure Analysis
Bus Procurement Plan Review
Advanced Propulsion Systems
Other Advanced Technologies

HCNG A project involving blended hydrogen/CNG fuels. In this case, this also refers 1o a pending demanstration with AQMD and City Engines.
Hybrid A propulsion system that uses a cornbination of mechanical and efectrical motors to drive wheels.
Electric Trolley An electric motor driven vehicle that uses off-board energy generation typically via averhead catenary/pantograph system,
ZEV Zero Emnission Vehicle. Proposed 2010 CARB Repulations stipulate that 15% of bus purchases be ZEV after that date.
Low Noise Current buses are 83db, while the articulated buses were 78db. Low Naoise Vehicle resaarch will loak at further noise reduction strategies.
Fuel Cell A chemically based electical generating system.
Cornposite fabrics, . . .
Advanced Propulsion New technologies not already listed above. May include hydraulic drive trains and/or alternative engine types such as micra-turhines,
Other Advanced Technologies Other developing technologies not otherwise covered abave, particuiarly energy storage technologies, possibly high voltage electricat systems.

10/31/2006



ATVC 2007 Consultant Work Plan 10-31-06.xis
Summary

EEET

2007 m....c:n::.o:"m_ Reg

Lo

ulations s - - =

(HCNG & Hybrid)

2010 Environmaental Regulations 200.0 46,000 - 200.0 46,000 -
{HCNG, Hybrid, Trolley Demaos)

Technology Workshops - - - 50.0 11,500 -
{Fuel Call & Adv. Tech. Workshop}) :

Neighborhood Circulators 25.0 5,750 - B 2540 5,750 -
Future Growth and Operations 50.0] 11,500 1 500 11,500 :
(Low Noise, Alternative Vehicle :

Designs)

Other Activites 100.0 23,000 - | 100.0 23,000 -

{Metro Procurement Support)

Total Work Plan 375.0 36,250 - - 425.0 97,750 B -

10/31/2006
2



